

GAHC010291332023



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/524/2024

DR. CHITRA ROY
W/O SHRI ASHOK KUMAR ROY, C/O M/S OHELEY, MANCOTTA ROAD,
DIBRUGARH-786001

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM, DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION,
DISPUR, GUWAHATI-781006

2:THE DIRECTOR
HIGHER EDUCATION
ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI-781019

3:THE PRESIDENT OF THE GOVERNING BODY
DIBRUGARH
H.S. KANOI COMMERCE COLLEGE
DIBRUGARH
PIN-786001
ASSAM

4:THE PRINCIPAL
DIBRUGARH
H.S. KANOI COMMERCE COLLEGE
DIBRUGARH
PIN-786001
ASSA

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR M Z AHMED

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, HIGHER EDU

BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KARDAK ETE
ORDER

11.03.2024.

Heard Mr. M.Z. Ahmed, learned Senior Counsel assisted by Mr. A.M. Dutta, learned counsel for the petitioner.

By filing this petition, the petitioner prays for a direction to the Governing Body of the D.H.S. Kanoi Commerce College, Dibrugarh to take steps for rectification of the roster and for further keeping the petitioner's post/service protected as well as payment of enhanced pay due to her.

Issue notice returnable in four (4) weeks.

Since Mr. S. Das, learned Standing Counsel, Higher Education Department appears for the respondent Nos.1 & 2, no formal notice need to be served. However, requisite extra copies be furnished to the learned Standing Counsel during the Course of the day.

Petitioner to take steps for service of notice upon the respondent Nos.3 & 4, by Registered post with A/D, within three (3) days from today.

List the matter after four (4) weeks.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant